506756027 07/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6802844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS JEROME BACHINSKI	06/10/2013
MICHAEL MOORE	06/07/2013
JOSEPH WINN	06/07/2013
DAIN SILVOLA	02/26/2014
JAY DAVE	06/07/2013
DAVID ORR	06/10/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMPI, INC.
Street Address:	599 CARDIGAN ROAD
City:	ST. PAUL
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55126

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16126822

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: Efiling@knobbe.com

KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON AND BEAR LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DJOEM.059C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MITCHELL HADLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Mitchell Hadley/
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2021

PATENT REEL: 056793 FRAME: 0670 506756027

Total Attachments: 12 source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page1.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page2.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page3.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page4.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page5.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page6.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page7.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page8.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page9.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page10.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page11.tif source=DJOEM.059C1 - Inventors to Empi#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 056793 FRAME: 0671

WHEREAS, we, Thomas Jerome Bachinski, Michael Moore, Joseph Winn, Dain Silvola, Jay Dave, and David Orr, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for letters patent, entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESS CONTROL OF NONINVASIVE ELECTROTHERAPY, the specification of which was filed on March 1, 2013, as application no. 61/771,636 (collectively, the "Application");

WHEREAS, **EMPI**, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation having principal offices at 599 Cardigan Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55126, desires to acquire an interest in the Application in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid inventors are obliged by terms of employment or other agreement to assign all right, title and interest in the Application to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Application (and any inventions described therein) and such patents as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said-Application or inventions thereof; said Application and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing such Application, all choses in action pertaining to the Application or patents including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the Application or patents. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said Application, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such patents to Assignee for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Application and patents to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

Inventor JEANNE FRIDAY KOZL Notary Public-Minnesota 19059 Orchard Trail Address My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2015 Lakeville, MN 55044 Inventor Date: Michael Moore Address 5064 Nighthawk Way Oceanside, CA 92056 Inventor Date: Joseph Winn Address 53 Brentwood Lane

Page 2

Aliso Viejo, CA 92656

34054444_1

ACIZ-481-001

in Silvola 60 Hague Avenue Paul, MN 55104	Date:		
50 Hague Avenue			
raui, WIN 33104			
<i>E</i>	Date:		
y Dave			
6 Creeknettle Road n Marcos, CA 92078			
w		¥* .	
	Date:		
	y Dave 5 Creeknettle Road	Date: 5 Creeknettle Road 1 Marcos, CA 92078 Date:	Date:

WHEREAS, we, Thomas Jerome Bachinski, Michael Moore, Joseph Winn, Dain Silvola, Jay Dave, and David Orr, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for letters patent, entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESS CONTROL OF NONINVASIVE ELECTROTHERAPY, the specification of which was filed on March I, 2013, as application no. 61/771,636 (collectively, the "Application");

WHEREAS, EMPI, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation having principal offices at 599 Cardigan Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55126, desires to acquire an interest in the Application in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid inventors are obliged by terms of employment or other agreement to assign all right, title and interest in the Application to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Application (and any inventions described therein) and such patents as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said Application or inventions thereof; said Application and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing such Application, all choses in action pertaining to the Application or patents including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the Application or patents. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said Application, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such patents to Assignee for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Application and patents to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

Inventor	<u> </u>	Date:
	Thomas Jerome Bachinski	A second dispersion of the second dispersion o
Address	19059 Orchard Trail Lakeville, MN 55044	o ^{te}
Inventor	Michael Moore	Date: 6/7/2013
Address	5064 Nighthawk Way Oceanside, CA 92056	≨
Inventor	Joseph Winn	Date: 2013/06/07
Address	53 Brentwood Lane	

Aliso Viejo, CA 92656

ACIZ-481-001

Inventor		Date:	
	Dain Silvola		
Address	1460 Hague Avenue St. Paul, MN 55104		
			et
Inventor	× 2	Date:	
ja j	Jay Dave		
Address	526 Creeknettle Road San Marcos, CA 92078		
	w		et .
Inventor		Date:	
	David Orr		
Address	2028 Harmony Way		e england a primaria de la cele e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

WHEREAS, we, Thomas Jerome Bachinski, Michael Moore, Joseph Winn, Dain Silvola, Jay Dave, and David Orr, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for letters patent, entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESS CONTROL OF NONINVASIVE ELECTROTHERAPY, the specification of which was filed on March 1, 2013, as application no. 61/771,636 (collectively, the "Application");

WHEREAS, EMPI, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation having principal offices at 599 Cardigan Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55126, desires to acquire an interest in the Application in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid inventors are obliged by terms of employment or other agreement to assign all right, title and interest in the Application to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Application (and any inventions described therein) and such patents as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said Application or inventions thereof; said Application and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing such Application, all choses in action pertaining to the Application or patents including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the Application or patents. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said Application, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such patents to Assignee for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Application and patents to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

Inventor		Date:	
4	Thomas Jerome Bachinski	-	
Address	19059 Orchard Trail Lakeville, MN 55044	er en	
Inventor	Michael Moore	Date:	
Address	5064 Nighthawk Way Oceanside, CA 92056		
Inventor	Joseph Winn	Date:	;
Address	53 Brentwood Lane		

Inventor	<u>.</u> :	Date:
*	Dain Silvola	
Address	1460 Hague Avenue St. Paul, MN 55104	
Inve <u>ntor</u>	Jay Dave	Date: 6/7/2013
Address	526 Creeknettle Road San Marcos, CA 92078	•
Inventor	David Orr	Date: June 10, 2013
Address	2028 Harmony Way Vista, CA 92081	

Page 3

34054444_1

WHEREAS, we, Thomas Jerome Bachinski, Michael Moore, Joseph Winn, Dain Silvola, Jay Dave, and David Orr, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for letters patent, entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIRELESS CONTROL OF NONINVASIVE ELECTROTHERAPY, the specification of which was filed on March 1, 2013, as application no. 61/771,636 (collectively, the "Application");

WHEREAS, EMPI, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation having principal offices at 599 Cardigan Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55126, desires to acquire an interest in the Application in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid inventors are obliged by terms of employment or other agreement to assign all right, title and interest in the Application to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Application (and any inventions described therein) and such patents as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said Application or inventions thereof; said Application and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing such Application, all choses in action pertaining to the Application or patents including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the Application or patents. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said Application, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such patents to Assignee for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Application and patents to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

Inventor		_ Date:	
	Thomas Jerome Bachinski		
Address	19059 Orchard Trail Lakeville, MN 55044		
Inventor	Michael Moore	_ Date:	-2
Address	5064 Nighthawk Way Oceanside, CA 92056	,	
Inventor	Joseph Winn	Date:	
Address	53 Brentwood Lane Aliso Viejo, CA 92656		

			ACIZ-481-001
	Inventor	Dain Silvola	Date: -2/26/14
os Al	Address	1460 Hague Avenue 1220 Bay St. #200 St. Paul, MN 55104 Florence, OR 97439	
			*
4	Inventor	Jay Dave	Date:
	Address	526 Creeknettle Road San Marcos, CA 92078	
	Inventor	David Orr	Date:
	Address	2028 Harmony Way Vista, CA 92081	*

Page 3

34054444_1

PATENT REEL: 056793 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 07/08/2021